
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Mike Botting, Robert Evans and Keith Onslow 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 9 MARCH 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 

Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 
 

3    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT L A SPORTS CLUB, ST 
DUNSTAN’S LANE, BECKENHAM, BR3 3SS  
Shortlands & Park Langley 

4    APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 

RAILWAY HOTEL, RED LODGE ROAD, WEST WICKHAM, BR4 OEW  
West Wickham 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 28 February 2023 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20266 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  9th March 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT L A 
SPORTS CLUB, ST DUNSTAN’S LANE BECKENHAM BR3 3SS 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Licensing Officer 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Shortland & Park Langley 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

.  

1 of 69

1 of 69

Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2021 to 2026.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not possible
to quantify these.

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.4M

5. Source of funding: 2022/2023
________________________________________________________________________________

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  1 Licensing Officers supported by 3.5 FTE admin

2. If from existing staff resources, number
[...]
ponsible Authorities comments:  No objections.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Residents and interested parties  

56 representation were made by local residents objecting to the application. All of the above 
representations can be found in Appendix 2. 

3 of 69

3 of 69



3. COMMENTARY

3.1. Licensing Act 2003. 

The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises requires a licence/certificate issued by the 
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:- 

Provision of regulated entertainment 

a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

b) Films.

c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)

d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment.

e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions)

f) Recorded music.

g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 

Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for 
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 

The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

Members’ attention is drawn to the following parts of the policy which are relevant to this 
application. 

Description of the Premises 

The premise is a sports club with club house and “Lawnmower Shed Café” which is surrounded 
in two sides with residential properties. 

 A satellite image of the premises can be found in Appendix 3. 

4 of 69

4 of 69



Licensing History   

Langley Annex Ltd submitted an application for a premises licence for “The Lawnmower Shed” 
on 2nd April 2022.  This application received 49 objections.  The application was heard by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee on 25th May 2022.The application was refused by the Sub-Committee 
as contrary to the Council’s Policy that Planning Permission was needed first. 
 
 
Details of the Application 
 
The application is for a new premises licence for the supply of alcohol within the clubhouse for 
both on and off sales from 11.00 to 23.00 on Monday to Friday and from 11.00 to 22.00 on 
Sunday.  The premises being open to the public from 08.00 to 23.30 Monday to Saturday and 
08.00 to 22.30 on Sunday 
 
A full copy of the application form can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
Representations  
 
During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 57 representations. 1 was 
an objections from a Ward Councillor and 56 were  from a local resident. All the representations 
can be found in Appendix 3. 
 
 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives which 
seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it seeks to 
protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 2005 are 
wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

4.3 Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safeguarding teams for 
comment.   None were received in this instance.     

5. TRANSFORMATION / POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5
[...]
 application on the following grounds. 

The Langley Annexe car park, Clubhouse and fields are directly adjacent to the gardens of over 
forty houses in Wickham Way, some houses being only 10m away from the Clubhouse, so there 
is a problem with noise and privacy. Currently the Club is used for children’s football but with an 
alcohol licence, the stated aims of the owners are to run family events, parties, huge community 
sports events during the summer and maybe host weddings. We know they intend to hire out the 
premises to third parties. This is a totally unsuitable site for such activities with alcohol served 
outside as well as inside the premises. 

At present up to 18 football teams can be playing and the shouting of the coaches and parents 
(and at times foul language) can be heard clearly in my garden, inside my house with all doors 
and windows closed and as far away as 180m along the road. Fuelled with alcohol this would be 
intolerable and a public nuisance. 

44 of 69

44 of 69



On Saturday mornings an adult Boot Camp is held in the car park which is xx garden. The 
shouting of the coach and the music from the Boom Box again can be clearly heard next to my 
house. 

Since LA took ownership there has been a dramatic increase in traffic in St Dunstan’s Lane, 
Wickham Way and the side roads.  Football sessions are one hour long and so there is constant 
coming and going at weekends as most parents drive. St Dunstan’s Lane, where LA is situated is 
very narrow, just 7 ft wide at the junction with Wickham Way, is mostly single lane with several 
blind bends , poorly lit and has no footpath. LA has insufficient parking space and so cars are 
parked on both sides of Wickham Way and side roads. At weekends they can stretch from 
Whitecroft Way to Bushey Way.     

Wickham Way is a fast road, a bus and blue light route and at weekends there are many groups 
of cyclists. The hedges on the verges make it difficult and dangerous for residents to leave their 
dri
[...]
Lane ,Beckenham. 
Firstly the Lawn Mower shed in St  Dunstan’s lane should never have been built 
in the first place .It has not had planning permission and as such is breaking the 
law. 
How can it now be so brazen as to now be applying for an alcohol license. 
The request is for a license for 11.00 to 23.00 Monday to Saturday and 11.00 to 
22.00 Sunday . 

50 of 69

50 of 69



Any permission of this request is totally unacceptable and intolerable to me as 
a local resident whose life will be extremely detrimentally affected as my 
house is literally xxx away from the Lawn mower shed. 
When Langley Annexe first told us about their plans , they were entirely 
disingenuous as they promoted it as a sports venture for children. 
Selling alcohol does not fit into this profile and especially allowing adults to 
drink alcohol outside the bar . 
By granting a license there will almost certainly be an increase in crime and 
disorder .There is always a definite correlation with increased crime and 
disorder where there is alcohol. 
The license would cover 12 hours per day 6 days a week and 11 hours on 
Sunday. School children would be walking past this area ,where people would 
be drinking outside .This is completely unacceptable . 
This would also increase the amount of traffic accessing St Dunstan’s lane . 
Having lived xxx St Dunstan’s lane  for x years, I cannot even begin to tell you 
about the number of near accidents and indeed actual accidents .  
The Lane can only accommodate 1 car at a time in 1 direction .It is not one way 
. 
Often cars accessing the lane are forced to reverse back into Wickham way 
,which is a very busy main road.There is the added problem of a traffic island 
just by the lane ,which causes further problems and is very dangerous for 
drivers and pedestrians. 
There is no pavement for pedestrians .Having a license will encourage people 
to drive down the lane to park in the car park .It will dangerous for any 
pedestrians ,especially school chil
[...]
ur of a well-managed children’s football club, consideration must be given to the 
quality of life of the adjoining landowners and residents who also have physical and mental 
health needs.  The owners of the Club walk away from the site at the end of the day.  We must 
live with the consequences for the long term. 

 

Objection 48: Wickham Way 

Whilst I have no objections to their being a clubhouse on this site, I do have an objection to 
alcohol being available from 11:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and from 11:00-22:00 on 
Sunday. The residents of Wickham Way back onto this land and allowing alcohol to be 
consumed both inside and outside the clubhouse is likely to be disruptive to residents and school 
children use the lane to commute to and from the three local school. In hand with this is the 
amount of traffic that may be generated by those using the clubhouse and the only way into the 
clubhouse is via St Dunstan's Lane or Hawksbrook Lane. This traffic increase could also 
significantly impacting children walking to and from school and also the amount of traffic filtering 
on and off of Wickham Way. 

 

Objection 49: Brabourne Rise 

 

 

Objection 50: Wickham Way 

59 of 69

59 of 69



 

 

 

Objection 51: Wickham Way 

Dear Sirs 
  
Comments on Langley Annexe Limited Premises Licence application for Langley Annex 
  
We refer to the purported notice of an application by Langley Annex for a new / variation to a 
Premises Licence at Langley Annex (the "Application").  We live at xx Wickham Way, Beckenham 
BR3 3AR and our property xxx  the premises now known as the Langley Annex and also the access 
road to the Langley Annex (St Dunstans Lane). 
  
We have been made aware of the purported notice of the Application from contact by neighbours (not 
by the applicant or from any noticeable signage by the applicant - this is because our house backs 
onto the premises and so we do not pass the front of the premises). 
  
Having a young family ourselves, we d
[...]
y of 
the week including Sunday and during all holiday periods) it is our view that granting the 
application will significantly increase public nuisance both in terms of audible revelry 
(and likely music) at the Langley Annexe site itself during opening hours and also from 
customers making their way home late at night after drinking. 

  

• we do not have any written details from Langley Annexed in terms of its longer term intentions 
but we understand that the current owners plan to host events at the site (which initially may 
include party evenings, fireworks displays, etc.).  We are very keen to understand how the 
Application fits with the owners' longer term plans.  We are concerned that the proposed 
events and future development of the wider site, coupled with an alcoholic bar, will 
significantly increase public nuisance in the form of loud parties and large numbers of people 
gathering, drinking and dispersing late at night.  Again, it is our view that this is not 
consistent with a family friendly children's football club or a sports facility generally.  

  

• since Langley Annexe took ownership of the site, the use of the access lane (Hawksbrook 
Lane) has increased dramatically, and we anticipate this will continue to grow as the site is 
further developed.  Hawksbrook Lane is a very narrow road, currently not operating a one 
way system, with some dangerous blind corners (including to the rear of our property).  We 
have seen on multiple occasions, cars having left the Langley Annex Site driving around the 
blind corner well in excess of the speed limit and in a fashion which would mean they would 
have no chance of stopping if a child was walking down the lane.  It is worth noting that the 
lane is used by local children to walk to and from school every week day and also to access 
other facilities during the week and at weekends.  Whilst we recognise that the responsibility 
for driving safely rests with each individual driver, we are concerned
[...]
tion and I don’t see it spelt out anywhere what the link is 
between a late night bar and children’s football – what’s the rationale? 

  

It’s a suburban area with lots of families and an older population – I’m not sure how 
introducing a bar that serves alcohol until 11pm most nights fits with the 
characteristics of the area.  

66 of 69

66 of 69



  

Finally, I think the recent influx of people to the Lane off the back of the introduction 
of the football club has created a load of new pressures and issues (as noted above, 
increased traffic on the Lane and Wickham Way, overspill parking on Wickham Way, 
etc.), and I would like to see the Council work with the owners of the football club to 
tackle these existing issues, rather than introduce a load of new ones by allowing 
them to build a late night bar in the middle of a family-orientated area. 

 

Objection 56:  

 

67 of 69

67 of 69



Appendix 3 

 

Satellite Image of the Premises 

 

 

68 of 69

68 of 69



LA Sports Club 

69 of 69

69 of 69



T
his page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20267 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  9th March 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES 
LICENCE AT RAILWAY HOTEL RED LODGE ROAD WEST 
WICKHAM KENT BR4 0EW

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Licensing Officer 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: West Wickham 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and 
[...]
and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 5. 
 

4 of 38

4 of 38



Licensing History  

A licence has been held at the premises by  Mitchells And Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd since the 
Licensing Act 2033 came into force in 2005. 2 complaints relating to noise were received in 
2021, one was with regard to the waste management company emptying the glass bins at 5am 
and the other was with regard to loud amplified music being played at 11pm. 

The current licence can be seen at Appendix 2. 

Details of the Application 

The application is to vary the licence as follows: - 
1. Amend the terminal hour of the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment on Friday and 

Saturday to midnight;
2. Amend the terminal hour for opening hours to permit 30 minutes drinking up time;
3. Amend the start time of the sale alcohol and opening hours on Sunday to begin from 

10:00 (currently 12:00);
4. Remove the restrictions set out in condition 9 which relate to the times when alcohol may 

be sold as these conflict with the usual for the sale of alcohol. Condition 9 & 9a - f to be 
removed. Condition 9g to be retained. 

5. Remove conditions 10 & 10a – j which contain outdated conditions and narrative 
from the Licensing Act 1964.

6. To add conditions as set out in the operating schedule of the application form. 
A full copy of the application form can be found in Appendix 1. 

Representations  

During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 1 representation which was 
from a Ward Councillor 

Full details of the representation can be found in Appendix 3. 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objective
[...]
 
 
Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
Railway Hotel 
Red Lodge Road 
West Wickham 
Kent 
BR4 0EW 
 
 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol 
Alcohol Off Sales 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
From the start of permitted hours until 20 minutes after the end of permitted hours 
 
 
 
 

28 of 38

28 of 38



 

 9 

 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off sales 
 
Both On and Off Supplies 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Monday-Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00  
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30  
Alcohol Off Sales on Monday-Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00  
Alcohol Off Sales on Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30  
Late Night Refreshment on Monday-Saturday from 23:00 to 23:30 (Subject to 
Condition 8) 
 
 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
Mitchells And Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd. 
of 
27 Fleet Street 
Birmingham 
B3 1JP 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
Registered under 01001181 
 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Full Name: Jessica Steer 
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 

29 of 38

29 of 38



30 of 38

30 of 38



 

Appendix 3 

 

Representations 

31 of 38

31 of 38



Cllr Bennett: 

 

I am opposed to the change in the closing hours as this pub is situated in a 
residential area opposite an old people’s home. 

I am opposed to the pub opening until midnight and by implication disturbance to 
local residents up to 12.30 am. This is a residential area with an old people's home 
across the road and therefore not suitable to extended hours as you might have on a 
high street. 

Best wishes 

Cllr Nicholas Bennett JP 

West Wickham Ward  

 

32 of 38

32 of 38



 

Appendix 4 

 

Public Nuisance Condition Agreed with Applicant 

 

 

33 of 38

33 of 38



From: Sarah Taylor  
Sent: 11 January 2023 10:05 
To: Boyle, Samantha  
Subject: RE: Licence Variation Ref 22/01795/LAPRE PCX:000058000000226 
 
Hi Samantha 
 
It was good to speak to you yesterday. 
 
As we discussed, music is not authorised by the existing premises licence for the Railway and 
therefore any live or recorded music can only take place up until 11pm.   
 
To address any concerns, regard the escape of noise at a later hour if the variation is granted, I 
would suggest the following condition is added to the licence: 
 

“After 11pm, doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed except for access 
and egress” 
 
I would be grateful if you could please confirm that the condition would be acceptable? 
 
Kind regards 
 
Sarah 
 
Sarah   Taylor  | Partner 
  

Poppleston Allen 
 

 
 
. 
 

 
From: Sarah Taylor  
Sent: 10 January 2023 15:18 
To: Boyle, Samantha   
Cc: Rose, Tony <  
Subject: RE: Licence Variation Ref 22/01795/LAPRE PCX:000058000000226 
 
Hi Samantha 
 
I have taken instructions from Mitchells and Butlers and they have confirmed that the music varies 
between live bands, tribute acts and DJ’s however this is occasional and on average occurs once or 
twice per month. 
 
The rear exit door is at the opposite end of the premises from where any live music or DJ’s are 
situated and in the evening, doors are kept closed, except for access and egress. 
 
Please let me know if you would prefer to discuss over the phone, I would be happy to help. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Sarah 
 

34 of 38

34 of 38



From: Boyle, Samantha   
Sent: 04 January 2023 15:53 
To: Sarah Taylor   
Cc: Rose, Tony   
Subject: Licence Variation Ref 22/01795/LAPRE 
 
Dear Sirs/Madam, 
 
I have reviewed your application and have noted you have not given a satisfactory 
explanation on how you will be mitigating noise from the property besides putting up 
notices for patrons and staff to leave the premises and area quietly. 
 
Can you please explain what type of music will be played, live or recorded, and what 
is your plan moving forward. 
 
I have also noted the rear exit of the property is a single door. How will you mitigate 
any noise escaping via this exit. 
 
Please quote the case reference number on any further correspondence 
22/01795/LAPRE 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Samantha Boyle 
Nuisance & ASB Enforcement Officer 
Statutory Nuisance & Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
London Borough of Bromley 
 

35 of 38

35 of 38



 

Appendix 5 

 

Satellite Image and  

Street View of the Premises 

36 of 38

36 of 38



 

 

37 of 38

37 of 38



 

38 of 38

38 of 38


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT L A SPORTS CLUB, ST DUNSTAN’S LANE, BECKENHAM, BR3 3SS
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT THE RAILWAY HOTEL, RED LODGE ROAD, WEST WICKHAM, BR4 OEW
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20267
	Appendix 4.pdf
	From: Sarah Taylor  Sent: 10 January 2023 15:18 To: Boyle, Samantha   Cc: Rose, Tony <  Subject: RE: Licence Variation Ref 22/01795/LAPRE PCX:000058000000226
	From: Boyle, Samantha   Sent: 04 January 2023 15:53 To: Sarah Taylor   Cc: Rose, Tony   Subject: Licence Variation Ref 22/01795/LAPRE







Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10am on 9 March 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillors Mike Botting and Robert Evans 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. and Councillor Mark 

Brock 
 

 
 
13   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

Councillor Onslow was appointed Chairman. 
 

14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

With respect to the application concerning the Railway Hotel, Note: 
Councillors Brock and Bennett declared a personal interest in that they had 

eaten at the premises. 
 
15   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT L A 

SPORTS CLUB, ST DUNSTAN’S LANE, BECKENHAM, BR3 
3SS 

 

The Application: 
 

The applicant sought a premises licence for the supply of alcohol within a 
renovated pavilion for both on and off sales from 11.00 to 23.00 on Monday to 

Saturday and from 11.00 to 22.00 on Sunday. The premises being open to the 
public from 08.00 to 23.30 Mondays to Saturday and 08.00 to 22.30 on 
Sunday. 

 
The case for the applicant: 

 
The applicant’s consultant, Mr Mayhew advised that the applicant was a 
private company owned by four families. The site was currently used by three 

football teams for children’s and young persons’ football. It was mainly used 
on Saturday and Sundays. The club house needed refurbishment and to raise 

funds, a licence to supply alcohol at the pavilion was being sought. Many of 
the bookings would be from members of the club, but not exclusively so. The 
pavilion would not just be limited to football use and could be hired for a wide 

range of purposes. It was explained that the clubhouse, when refurbished, 
could be used by up to 150 persons, although this would be dependent on a 

fire risk assessment. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9 March 2023 
 

2 

Mr Mayhew explained that his client had carefully considered the large 
number of objections. Some of the objections, in his submission, were not a 

matter for licensing. There were complaints about inconsiderate parking in the 
nearby streets and also traffic conflicts due to the narrow nature of St 
Dunstan’s Lane, backing onto Wickham Way. While public safety was a 

licensing objective, Mr Mayhew pointed out that the applicant had no control 
over parking issues outside of the site. Likewise, if persons were currently 

loitering in the area, this could not be related to the application. With reference 
to concerns about school children from the nearby schools passing the site, 
the applicant managed football for children and young persons and had child 

protection policies in place. Environmental issues and issues concerning the 
planning designation of the surrounding area as an area of special residential 

character were not for the licensing hearing. 
 
Mr Mayhew said the objections had been carefully considered by the 

applicant. In addition to the agreed police conditions, the applicant had put 
forward 27 additional conditions for consideration. The car park could hold 

about 50 cars which was reasonable for the property. The hours were usual 
hours for a licensed premises. A dispersal policy could minimise the risk of 
nuisance when patrons left the premises. 

 
(ii) The case for the objectors 
 

In addition to the written representations, the sub-committee was addressed  
by a representative of the Park Langley Residents Association. She pointed 

out the proximity of nearby residential properties in Wickham Way. The 
residents were already subject to noise within their houses from the use of the 
playing fields. This would be likely to worsen if the supply of alcohol was 

permitted. She was concerned that there was not a sufficient link with the 
sporting function of the site and the proposal could be described as for 

entertainment venue. There had been a dramatic increase in traffic using St 
Dunstan’s Lane since the applicant took ownership of the site. Another 
resident felt the application would be a “trojan horse,” allowing the use of the 

site to change from a use connected with sport. A further resident confirmed 
she could hear noise from the playing of football in her siting room. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

Members considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 

guidance. Members noted the positive steps being taken by the applicants to 
encourage football by children and young persons. They noted that the 
pavilion building was in need of refurbishment and that funds needed to be 

raised for this. They also noted that the sporting use was a longstanding one 
which should be supported. Current traffic issues seemed to arise outside the 

site and were difficult for the applicant to control.  
 
Members also noted the evidence that the current use did cause some 

disturbance to nearby residential properties. They felt that the application, by 
introducing new activities onto a difficult site, both in terms of the nearness of 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9 March 2023 

 

3 
 

residential properties and access, would increase the potential for nuisance to 
nearby residential properties in Wickham Way. Members were particularly 

concerned that new activities would be introduced well into the evening when 
the occupiers of those nearby properties, might reasonably expect a higher 
degree of peace and quiet. 

 
When balancing all of the considerations, Members concluded that the 

application could be permitted without harm to the Licensing objectives, but 
only if the hours within which alcohol could be supplied was restricted to 
between 11am and 6.30pm. 

 
Decision 

 
That the application for the grant of a premises licence at L A Sports Club, St 
Dunstan’s Lane, Beckenham BR3 3SS be permitted subject to the following 

conditions: 
 

1. That alcohol shall only be supplied between the hours of 11.00 and 
18.30 on any day 

2. Where amplified live music or recorded music is played windows and 

doors will be kept shut 
3. All external doors to the premises shall remain closed except for 

entrance and egress 

 
16   APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF THE PREMISES 

LICENCE AT THE RAILWAY HOTEL, RED LODGE ROAD, 
WEST WICKHAM, BR4 OEW 
 

The application 
 

The application was to vary the licence as follows: 
 
1.Amend the terminal hour of the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment on 

Friday and Saturday to midnight; 2.Amend the terminal hour for opening hours 
to permit 30 minutes drinking up time; 3.Amend the start time of the sale 

alcohol and opening hours on Sunday to begin from 10:00 (currently 12:00); 
4.Remove the restrictions set out in condition 9 which related to the times 
when alcohol may be sold, as these conflicted with the usual for the sale of 

alcohol. Condition 9 & 9a - f to be removed. Condition 9g to be retained. 
5.Remove conditions 10 & 10a – j which contain outdated conditions and 

narrative from the Licensing Act 1964. 6.To add conditions as set out in the 
operating schedule of the application form. 
 

(i) The case for the applicant 
 

Members were advised that a number of TENS had been granted between 
August and September 2022 until midnight with 30 minutes drinking up time. 
No complaints had been made. A consultation meeting had been held with 

local residents. The applicant had a large number of licensed premises and 
the variation sought for Friday and Saturday evening was not unusual. The 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9 March 2023 
 

4 

additional ten minutes drinking up time sought, accorded with more modern 
licensing practice and would allow a more orderly dispersal of customers. 

Councillor Brock was asked by the applicant to speak in favour of the 
proposal. 
 

(ii) The case for the objectors 
 

There was a sole objector, Councillor Bennett. He addressed the Sub-
Committee and referred to the residential nature of the area, in particularly 
with a nearby elderly persons’ home in Red Lodge Road. In his opinion, the 

area was not suitable for extended hours. He had also visited the premises 
during the last two weeks and observed possible breach of licensed 

conditions in terms of closing hours.  
 
Reasons for decision 

 
Members considered the amended application, the written and oral 

representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 
guidance. They did not feel there was sufficient evidence for them to conclude 
that the application would cause public nuisance. Members agreed that with 

the agreed condition concerning keeping the doors and windows shut, the 
application could be permitted without harm to the licensing objectives. 
Members noted that the police and the environmental health officer had not 

raised an objection. Nor had there been objections from members of the 
public. Although a concern had been raised about a possible breach of 

licensing closing hours, the Licensing Team had not raised an objection.  
 
 

Decision 
 

That the application for a variation of the premises licence be granted as 
applied for subject to the condition: 
 

After 11pm, doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed except 
for access and egress. 

  
. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


